

Philip H. Stillman, Esq., (Cal. Bar No. 152861)
STILLMAN & ASSOCIATES
3015 North Bay Road, Suite B
Miami Beach, Florida 33139
Telephone: (888) 235-4279
Facsimile: (888) 235-4279
email: pstillman@stillmanassociates.com

Attorneys for defendant,
Castle Creek Properties, Inc.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR LOS ANGELES**

DOMINICK MARTIN, an individual,
Plaintiff,

v.

CASTLE CREEK PROPERTIES, INC., a
California corporation; and DOES 1-10, inclusive,
Defendants.

) CASE NO.: 23STCV14734
)
)

) **DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS**
) **AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF ITS**
) **MOTION TO STRIKE REQUEST FOR**
) **INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

) Hearing Date: December 11, 2023

) Time: 08:30 a.m.

) Dept.: 71

) Reservation ID: **440325733810**

) Action Filed: June 26, 2023

) Trial Date: None Set

) Hon. Daniel M. Crowley

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
DISCUSSION	2
I.	A MOTION TO STRIKE MAY PROPERLY BE GRANTED BY THE COURT WHERE THE ALLEGATIONS ARE IRRELEVANT OR IMPROPER 2
II.	AS A MATTER OF LAW, PLAINTIFF IS NOT ENTITLED TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF TO REQUIRE REMEDIATION OF THE WEBSITE AS UNRUH ONLY PERMITS PREVENTIVE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF; THE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF ALLEGATION SHOULD BE STRICKEN 3
III.	IF THE COURT HAS ANY DOUBT “PREVENTIVE” RELIEF CANNOT REQUIRE MODIFICATION OF WEBSITE, THE PLAIN MEANING OF §51(D) AND § 52(G) OF UNRUH DEMONSTRATE A WEBSITE OWNER CANNOT BE ORDERED TO MODIFY WEBSITE 7
IV.	CALIFORNIA LAW DOES NOT RECOGNIZE “TESTER” STANDING 8
V.	THIS COMPLAINT SHOULD BE RECLASSIFIED TO LIMITED JURISDICTION 11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

- Alcorn v. Anbro Eng'g, Inc.*, 2 Cal. 3d 493, 500 (1970) [9](#)
- Balasubramanian v. San Diego Community College Dist.* (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 977, 988 [4](#)
- Blumhorst v. Jewish Family Services of Los Angeles*, 126 Cal.App.4th 993, 1000 (2005) [9](#)
- Davenport v. Blue Cross of California* (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 435 [5](#)
- Faria v. San Jacinto Unified Sch. Dist.* (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1939, 1945 [8](#)
- Fernandez v. Bellfower Liquor Alhosry, Inc.*, Case No. 22NWCV01248 (LA Superior Court July 12, 2023) [7](#)
- Kettenhofen v. Superior Court of Marin County* (1961) 55 Cal.2d 189, 191 [5](#)
- Klarfeld v. Berg* (1981) 29 Cal.3d 893, 901 [4](#)
- Leonard v. Superior Court*, 237 Cal. App. 4th 34, 43 (2015) [11](#)
- Mattco Forge, Inc. v. Arthur Young & Co.* (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 820, 854 [4](#)
- Miklosy v. Regents of University of California* (2008) 44 Cal.4th 876, 888 [8](#)
- Ohaver v. Fenech* (1928) 206 Cal. 118, 122 [4](#)
- Reycraft v. Lee*, 177 Cal. App. 4th 1211, 1219 (2009) [10](#)
- Satz v. Superior Court* (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 1525, 1533 [2](#)
- Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.* (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 890, 899 [4](#)
- Smith v. BP Lubricants USA Inc.*, 64 Cal. App. 5th 138, 149 (2021) [9](#)
- Thurston v. Omni Hotels Management*, 69 Cal.App.5th 299 (2021) [8](#), [11](#)
- Whitaker v. Cal. Pizza Kitchen*, 2023 Cal. Super. LEXIS 30687, *8 [6](#)
- Whitaker v. Hugo Boss Retail*, 2023 Cal. Super. LEXIS 14327, *9 [6](#)
- Whitaker v. Fed. Express Corp.*, 2023 Cal. Super. LEXIS 3910 (LA Sup. Ct. Feb. 9, 2023) [6](#)
- Ytuarte v. Superior Court*, 129 Cal. App. 4th 266, 268 (2005) [11](#)
